In Otter Tail County, on the second Monday in April, and the second Monday in November.

In Stearns County, on the second Monday in April, and the second Monday in November.

In Todd County, on the third Monday in March, and the second Monday in October.

In Wadena County, on the first Monday in March, and the second Monday in September.

Sec. 3. Effective July 1, 1933.—This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1933.

Approved March 23, 1933.

CHAPTER 109-H. F. No. 1315

An act transferring certain funds appropriated to the State Auditor to the Department of Conservation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Funds transferred to department of conservation. —There is hereby transferred to the Department of Conservation, Division of Lands and Minerals from amounts remaining unexpended from appropriation made by laws 1931, chapter 306, section 8 as follows: from item 3, \$39,000.00; from item 4, \$32,000.00 and from item 5, \$2,650.00.

Approved March 24, 1933.

CHAPTER 110-S. F. No. 26

An act to appropriate the sum of three hundred sixty thousand dollars (\$360,000.00) annually from the Trunk Highway Sinking Fund to reimburse the Revenue Fund of the State and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Funds transferred from highway sinking fund to revenue fund.—The sum of Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$360,000.00) is hereby annually appropriated out of the Trunk Highway Sinking Fund, subject however to fixed charges against said fund as fixed and determined by Mason's Code, Subdivision 3 of Section 2554, until the full sum of Two Million Eight Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$2,880,000.00) shall have

Chap.

been repaid to the Revenue Fund for the purpose of reimbursing said Revenue Fund for monies unlawfully expended from the Revenue Fund in collecting and enforcing payment of license and taxes for the Trunk Highway Sinking Fund as provided by Article 16 of the Constitution of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. This Act shall be in force from and after its passage.

· · · · · ·

Approved March 27, 1933.

CHAPTER 111-S. F. No. 95

An act enlarging the powers of the Water, Light, Power, and Building Commission in villages having a population of more than 10,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Powers of water, light, power and building commission enlarged in certain cases.—In all villages in this State having now, or hereafter having, a population of 10,000 inhabitants and in which there is existing at the present time a water, light, power, and building commission, pursuant to Chapter 412 of the Laws of 1907, the said commission, in addition to the general duties and powers as outlined in said Chapter 412, Laws of 1907, as amended, shall have and possess the additional powers and duties set forth in this Act.

Sec. 2. Commission to collect funds.-It shall be the duty of the said commission, and it is hereby empowered to collect water, light, heat, power, gas, and rent charges from patrons including the Village, and pay the same into a fund to be known and designated as "Water and Light Fund." The said commission shall have exclusive control of the said fund and of all collections made by the said commission. It shall be the duty of the commission to have full, absolute, and exclusive control of the operation and management of the water, light, power, gas, and heating plants in said Villages and to pay for the operation thereof out of the said "Water and Light Fund." The said commission shall, out of the said "Water and Light Fund," purchase all necessary material and employ all necessary help in the general management, operation, and conduct of its business, including extensions and additions to systems provided, that this shall not restrict or extend the powers of the village and commission to provide replacements, additions or extensions to these systems from other funds.

Sec. 3. To create reserve fund.—It shall be the duty of the said commission, on the first day of each month, commencing